

NO. 20-0394

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

In re State of Texas,
Relator.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus
to the Harris County Clerk, the Travis County Clerk,
the Dallas County Elections Administrator, the Cameron County Elections
Administrator, and the El Paso County Elections Administrator

**BRIEF OF McCAFFITY FOR CONGRESS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

Sean J. McCaffity
State Bar No. 24013122
Sommerman, McCaffity, Quesada &
Geisler, LLP
3811 Turtle Creek Blvd., Suite 1400
Dallas, TX 75219
214-720-0720 (telephone)
214-720-0184 (facsimile)
smccaffity@textrial.com

ATTORNEYS FOR
MCCAFFITY FOR CONGRESS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. There Is No Factual Basis To Grant Expedited Relief That Justifies Extraordinary Mandamus Relief And Disruption Of The Pending Vote-By-Mail Litigation.3

II. The Purpose and Effect Of The State’s Mandamus Request Is To Reduce The Availability Of Vote-By-Mail During The Pandemic and Would Likely Eliminate Eligible Voters Suffering From Non-COVID Disabilities.7

III. Serious Constitutional Infirmities Are Being Litigated In Federal Court and This Court Should Tread Extra Carefully In Fashioning Expedited Relief Without A Full and Fair Trial and Fully Developed Appellate Record......10

CONCLUSION.....11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Green</i> , 221 S.W.3d 645 (Tex. 2007).....	11
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 148 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. 2004)	5

Statutes

Tex. Elec. Code § 82.002.....	8
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.021.....	11
Texas Election Code § 86.001	5

Other Authorities

Alex Ura, “ <i>Someone did not do their due diligence</i> ”: <i>How an attempt to review Texas’ voter rolls turned into a debacle</i> , February 1, 2019 (Texas Tribune), https://www.texastribune.org/2019/02/01/texas-citizenship-voter-roll-review-how-it-turned-boondoggle/	7
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Covid-19 in Racial and Ethnic Minority Groups</i> , April 22, 2020 (CDC), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/racial-ethnic-minorities.html	11
<i>Disability, Voter Turnout, and Voting Difficulties</i> , July 18, 2013, https://smlr.rutgers.edu/sites/default/files/images/Disability%20and%20voting%20survey%20report%20for%202012%20elections.pdf	8
Justin Levitt, <i>Trump’s Latest Voted Fraud Misinformation</i> , April 10, 2020 (FactCheck.org), https://www.factcheck.org/2020/04/trumps-latest-voter-fraud-misinformation	7
Matt Vasilogambros, <i>How Voters With Disabilities Are Blocked From The Ballot Box</i> , February 1, 2018 (Pew Charitable Trusts), https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2018/02/01/how-voters-with-disabilities-are-blocked-from-the-ballot-box	7
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Trump’s Latest Voted Fraud Misinformation</i> , April 10, 2020 (FactCheck.org), https://www.factcheck.org/2020/04/trumps-latest-voter-fraud-misinformation	6
Wendy R. Weiser and Harold Ekeh, <i>The False Narrative of Vote-By-Mail Fraud</i> , April 10, 2020 (Brennan Center for Justice), https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/analysis-opinion/false-narraive-vote-mail-fraud	6
